10/11/2018 505137946

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5184710

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL C. WELLS	07/07/2010
MARK PARKER	06/15/2010
DANIEL J. CLARIUS	06/15/2010
ANDREW PARKER	06/15/2010
FARAIDOON PUNDOLE	06/15/2010
TOM WOODS	06/15/2010
MARK NIEDERAUER	07/07/2010
JAMES P. DALEY	10/11/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELECTROCHEMICAL OXYGEN CONCEPTS, INC.	
Street Address:	12500 NETWORK BLVD., SUITE 310	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78249	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14961587

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(214)200-0853 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-651-5000

Email: lori.lapidario@haynesboone.com

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP IP SECTION **Correspondent Name:**

2323 VICTORY AVENUE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46396.6US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI LAPIDARIO
SIGNATURE:	/Lori Lapidario/

PAIENI **REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0775** 505137946

DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2018

Total Attachments: 3
source=Parent_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Parent_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif
source=James_Daley_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0776

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Michael C. Wells, Mark Parker, Daniel J. Clarius, Andrew Parker, Faraidoon Pundole, Tom Woods, AND Mark Niederauer, (ASSIGNORS), citizens of the United States, are the inventors of the invention entitled APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING TISSUE OXYGENATION FOR WOUND HEALING AND PROMOTING TISSUE VIABILITY, for which we prepared and executed a PCT application (PCT/US09/02523) on April 23, 2009; and

WHEREAS, ELECTROCHEMICAL OXYGEN CONCEPTS, INC. (ASSIGNEE), a Delaware corporation, located at 2 Amber Glen, San Antonio, Texas 78257, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same invention and the said application:

WHEREAS, the parties wish to provide a document evidencing the assignment of rights from the ASSIGNORS to the ASSIGNEE on April 23, 2009, nunc pro tunc.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNORS in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said PCT application and all utility applications, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said PCT application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0777 AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seal the date shown nunc pro tune.

· //
Middle of Other I Carlo
Michael C. Wells Date:
Date.
x Mak Cach
Mark Parker
Date: 4/15/10
* Cal Con
Daniel J. Clarius
Date:6/15/10
/ 2 /
x aleha Pah
x "Clehr Pal
Andrew Parker
Date: 6/15/10
y - Lucio
Faraidaca Bundala
Faraidoon Pundole Date: 6 15 10
0112/10
10) 10
x Tom Woods
Tom Woods ,
Date: _6/15/10
Mulle
Mark Niederauer 7/7/10
Date:

. - 2 -

Ţ.,

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JAMES P. DALEY, individually ("Assignor"), an inventor of the invention described in the U.S. Patent application entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING TISSUE OXYGENATION FOR WOUND HEALING AND PROMOTING TISSUE VIABILITY" filed on December 7, 2015 as Serial No. 14/961,587 ("Application"), and improvements and derivatives related thereto.

WHEREAS, ELECTROCHEMICAL OXYGEN CONCEPTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), 12500 Network Blvd., Suite 310, San Antonio, Texas 78249, desires to obtain the entire right. title, and interest in and to the Application and all inventions and improvements and derivatives related thereto that are now or will be in the future described in applications that claim priority from or are based upon the Application or the Patent (collectively, "Invention").

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor assign to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, the Patent, any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitutions thereof, new applications, and issued patents claiming priority from the Application or the Patent; and all applications for intellectual property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs or any other grants of rights which may hereafter be filed, obtained, or asserted for the Invention or inventions competitive with the Invention in the United States or any country or countries anywhere, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from the Application or the Patent under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of any country as may be applicable; and any causes of action related to the Application and Invention that may have accrued in Assignor's favor.

Assignor warrants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Agreement; and Assignor hereby further warrants that Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the Invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Invention in all countries.

Assignor authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications for such protection, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement. This is the entire agreement between the parties concerning its subject matter. It will be interpreted and construed in accordance with its fair meaning and not for or against either party.

Signed this // day of ______, 2018

James P. Daley. 3271 Morning Creek

San Antonio, Texas 78247

4820-3541-9507 v.1

PATENT REEL: 047138 FRAME: 0779

RECORDED: 10/11/2018